Public Document Pack

Saltash Town Council
Konsel An Dre Essa

The Guildhall
12 Lower Fore Street
Saltash
PL12 6JX
Telephone: 01752 844846
www.saltash.gov.uk
1 October 2021
Dear Councillor
I write to summon you to the Meeting of Saltash Town Council to be held at the
Guildhall on Thursday 7th October 2021 at 7.00 pm.
We encourage members of the public and press attending Council meetings to wear
a face covering, unless medically exempt, to be mindful and respect others space
and to consider their own unique circumstances before attending.
The meeting is open to members of the public and press. Any member of the public
requiring to put a question to the Town Council must do so 24 hours prior to the
meeting by email enquiries@saltash.gov.uk
Yours sincerely,
S Burrows
Acting Town Clerk

To:
Essa
R Bickford (Vice-Chairman)
R Bullock
G Challen
M Griffiths
S Lennox-Boyd
Vacancy

Page 1

Tamar
L Challen
J Dent
S Gillies
S Martin
J Peggs
P Samuels (Chairman)

Trematon
S Miller
B Samuels
G Taylor
D Yates

Agenda
1.

Health and Safety Announcements.

2.

Prayers.

3.

Apologies.

4.

Declarations of Interest:
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be
considered at this meeting.
b. Acting Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the
start of the meeting for consideration.

5.

Chairman's Report. (Page 6)

6.

To receive a verbal report on the Living Street Proposal - Councillor Philip
Desmonde.

7.

Monthly Crime Figures. (Page 7)

8.

Report by Community Enterprises PL12. (Pages 8 - 11)

9.

CNP report for noting or matters arising. (Pages 12 - 20)

10. CNP Action Points for Reports. (Page 21)
11. To receive a report on behalf of Safer Saltash.
12. To receive a report from Saltash Chamber of Commerce. (Page 22)
13. To receive a report from the Climate Change and Environmental Working Party.
(Page 23)
14. To receive a report from Cornwall Councillors. (Pages 24 - 27)
15. To receive a report on Fountain Head House School Campus Manager. (Pages 28 - 29)

Margaret Butfield

16. To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.
17. Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask questions
of Members of the Council:
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the
Council must do so 24 hours prior to the meeting by writing or email.

Page 2

18. To receive and approve the Minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting held on
Thursday 2nd September 2021 as a true and correct record. (Pages 30 - 41)
19. Finance:
a.

To advise the following receipts in: (Page 42)
i.
August 2021

b.

To advise the following payments in: (Pages 43 - 44)
ii.
August 2021

c.

Urgent and essential works actioned by the Acting Town Clerk under
Financial Regulations.

d.

To note that bank reconciliations up to 31st August 2021 were reviewed as
correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee and the Acting
Town Clerk.

e.

To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by the
Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial
Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report.

20. To receive the Concluded Annual Governance and Accountability Return for the
year ended 31st March 2021. (Pages 45 - 50)
21. Correspondence:
a.

To consider a request for the Mayor to write a letter of support to assist
with funding applications - Livewire.

b.

To receive a letter of thanks - Drawn to the Valley. (Page 51)

c.

To receive and consider supporting the Climate & Ecological Emergency
Bill - CEE Bill Alliance. (Pages 52 - 54)

d.

To receive and consider responding to the Housing Strategy Survey for
Cornwall - Cornwall Council. (Page 55)

e.

To receive the National Highways consultation on future road investment Cornwall Council. (Pages 56 - 57)

f.

To receive a statement in relation to 20's Plenty - Cornwall Council. (Page
58)

22. To receive and consider a report from Sustrans in relation to constructing a safe
walk/cycle way between Hatt and Carkeel and to include a reference to the
project in the Saltash Neighbourhood Development Plan. (Pages 59 - 144)

Page 3

23. To receive and note the minutes of the following Committees and consider any
recommendations:
a.

Policy and Finance held on 7th September 2021. (Pages 145 - 151)

b.

Services held on 15th September 2021. (Pages 152 - 158)

c.

Planning and Licensing held on 21st September 2021. (Pages 159 - 166)

d.

Personnel held on Tuesday 28th September 2021. (Pages 167 - 173)

e.

Extraordinary Planning and Licensing held on 5th October 2021.

24. To receive and note the minutes of the Devolution Sub Committee held on 29th
September 2021 and consider any recommendations. (Pages 174 - 180)
25. Saltash Leisure Centre.
26. To review and consider the necessity to continue with the Town Council
Christmas Lights and Town Events Sub Committee. (Page 181)
Composition:
Eight Memebrs
Appointed Members:
Cllrs Bullock, L Challen, Gillies, Miller, Peggs &

Vacancies:

P Samuels.
Two

27. To appoint a Member to the Joint Burial Board Committee.
(Composition of 4 currently 3 Members appointed – Cllrs Dent, B Samuels
& Yates)
28. Meet your Councillors:
a. Arrangements for future meetings.
29. Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the
confidential nature of the business to be transacted.
30. To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.
31. Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.
32. To consider urgent non-financial items at the discretion of the Chairman.
33. To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed
actions and expenditure of the meeting.
34. Date of next meeting: Thursday 4th November 2021 at 7:00 
[...]
sources currently available for the provision of CCTV.
Members confirmed the comprehensive proposal received included a
specialised quote and did not require to adhere to the Council’s
Financial Regulations (12.1.b) due to the provider being the sole
supplier in Cornwall with direct connections to the Police and Fire
Commissioners.
It was proposed by Councillor Gillies, seconded by Councillor Bickford
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council:
1. An amendment to the proposal to include an additional camera
to be situated within Alexandra Car Park
2. To approve submission of an application to the S106 Panel for
the shortfall of money relating to any cameras within the Town
Centre.
3. Further grant applications to alternative funding sources be
made to assist with the shortfall.
4. Subsequent to any applications and monies awarded any further
shortfall to be taken from the General Reserves to proceed with
the proposal as soon as possible.

38/21/22

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960:
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies
(Admission to meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be
transacted.

39/21/22

TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF
THE AGENDA
None.

40/21/22

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960:
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.

Page 157

349

41/21/22

TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY
AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN.
None.

42/21/22

TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE
OF THE MEETING.
It was RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media
releases:
1. Change of Public Toilets opening hours
2. Library Extended Opening Hours.
3. Water Ski Competition Event this Saturday with the Council
supporting the infrastructure – Social Media Only

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday 13 October 2021 at 6.30 pm
Rising at:
[...]
health and
regular exercise which have all been included in the advice for
defeating symptoms and long-term effects of COVID.
The Chairman briefed Members on various funding streams being
further explored with the Acting Town Clerk and Cornwall Council’s
Community Link Officer, however, stressed that without confirmed data
of the issues Saltash Leisure Centre and GLL operators are facing it is
difficult to further progress at this time.
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor P
Samuels and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on
Thursday 7th October 2021:
1. To hold an Extraordinary Full Town Council meeting to include
attendees from GLL, Cornwall Councillors and Cornwall Council
Officer Julie Zessimedes with any questions forwarded in advance
to the Acting Town Clerk with sufficient data and figures to be
requested from Cornwall Council for Members to further consider
viable options.
2. To issue a public statement on Saltash Town Councils current
position and opposition of the closure of Saltash Leisure Centre
including expressions of concern over the public consultation.
3. The Acting Town Clerk to register all Members to attend the virtual
information public event to be held on 13th October 2021 at 7pm.

Page 176

12

22/21/22

TO RECEIVE AN UPDATE ON DEVOLUTION.
Waterside & Pontoon
The Chairman briefed Members of a recent meeting held with Cornwall
Council’s Maritime Manager, Cornwall Councillors, Cornwall Council
Community Link Officer, Town Council Members, Service Delivery
Manager and Assistant Service Delivery Manager.
The Chairman informed Members of the Cornwall Council’s Maritime
Managers aim to revitalise Cornwall’s maritime portfolio.
The Chairman further spoke of the conversations held which expressed
some of the concerns such as the cost for sufficient lighting, waste
management and issues relating to the sea wall should the Town
Council wish to further pursue to devolve the waterside.
Cornwall Council Maritime Manager

Minutes of the meeting

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL
Minutes of the Meeting of Saltash Town Council held at the Guildhall on
Thursday 7th October 2021 at 7.00 pm
PRESENT:

Councillors: R Bickford (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, J Dent,
S Gillies, M Griffiths, S Lennox-Boyd, S Martin, S Miller,
J Peggs, B Samuels, P Samuels (Chairman), G Taylor and
D Yates.

ALSO PRESENT: 36 Members of the Public, BBC Spotlight, Cornish Times,
Saltash Observer, Reverend T Parkman, M Worth (Cornwall
Council) and H Frank (Cornwall Council), S Burrows (Acting
Town Clerk) and D Joyce (Administration Officer)
APOLOGIES:

Councillors: G Challen and L Challen .

__________________________________________________________________
The Chairman announced the first item of business would be agenda
item 2 – Prayers following a minute’s silence in memory of Saltash
resident Brad Hine.

205/21/22

PRAYERS.
Reverend Tim Parkman led prayers.

206/21/22

HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS.
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the
event of a fire or emergency.

207/21/22

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of
the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in
matters to be considered at this meeting.
None.
b. Acting Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior
to the start of the meeting for consideration.
None.

4901

208/21/22

CHAIRMAN'S REPORT.
It was RESOLVED to note.

209/21/22

TO RECEIVE A VERBAL REPORT ON THE LIVING STREET
PROPOSAL - COUNCILLOR PHILIP DESMONDE.
Cornwall Councillor’s Portfolio Holder for Transport Councillor P
Desmonde presented to Members his manifesto which outlines a
proposal for interested rural villages and towns to adopt a 20mph
zoning on designated streets to allow pedestrians, cyclists and public
transport priority on the street scene.
Councillor Desmonde spoke of the living street concept which aims to
recognise the street as a place of activity whilst encouraging a better
quality of life by reducing congestion, lowering speeds and promoting
safer driving.
The living street proposal is anticipated to improve quality of life by
reducing carbon emissions and noise, whilst promoting healthier living
and reconnecting the community by providing a street scene where
people can come together in a safe environment, not just a functional
environment.
Councillor Desmonde desire is to create street scenes that bring vitality
back to communities with an urban design to include trees that assist in
soaking up the carbon emissions.
Councillor Desmonde extended the offer to the Town Council to pursue
Fore Street and adjacent streets as Living Streets by writing to him to
further progress the idea into fruition.
Extension of Station Platform
Councillor Martin asked if consideration would be given to extend the
station platform to allow a higher volume of users access to alternative
transport. Councillor Desmonde agreed he would support this initiative
but due to the land being ringfenced by a boundary owned by Network
Rail and Great Western Rail believed this idea would be difficult to
action.
Water Taxi
Councillor Martin asked if there would be any guarantee the Water Taxi
resources for Saltash would be further pursued. Councillor Desmonde
responded that he could not guarantee it would be actioned but assured
Members of his enthusiasm for all alternative modes of transport to be
explored such as rail, water and road.

4902

Bike Hire Scheme
Councillor Desmonde spoke of recent conversations with the Mayor
and Deputy Mayor to further implement the idea for bicycle or scooter
hire within Saltash, with the view to creating links for better connectivity
between all forms of transport.
Members asked what a living street looks like. Councillor Desmonde
spoke of other areas such as Truro and Bodmin who have proceeded
with the proposal and the positive responses received.
The Chairman thanked Councillor Desmonde on behalf of all Members
for the presentation provided.
The Chairman announced the next item of business to be agenda item
24 - To receive and note the minutes of the Devolution Sub Committee
held on 29th September 2021 and consider any recommendations.

210/21/22

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE DEVOLUTION SUB
COMMITTEE HELD ON 29TH SEPTEMBER 2021 AND CONSIDER
ANY RECOMMENDATIONS.
RECOMMENDATION 1:
21/21/22

SALTASH LEISURE CENTRE

It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor P
Samuels and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on
Thursday 7th October 2021:
1. To hold an Extraordinary Full Town Council meeting to include
attendees from GLL, Cornwall Councillors and Cornwall Council
Officer Julie Zessimedes with any questions forwarded in advance to
the Acting Town Clerk with sufficient data and figures to be
requested from Cornwall Council for Members to further consider
viable options.
2. To issue a public statement on Saltash Town Council’s current
position and opposition of the closure of Saltash Leisure Centre
including expressions of concern over the public consultation.
3. The Acting Town Clerk to register all Members to attend the virtual
information public event to be held on 13th October 2021 at 7pm.

4903

Councillor Bickford requested a recorded vote be taken.
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Bullock
and following a recorded vote RESOLVED to note and approve the
above recommendations.
Bickford
Bullock
G Challen
L Challen
Dent
Gillies
Griffiths
Lennox-Boyd
Martin
Miller
Peggs
B Samuels
P Samuels
Taylor
Yates

For
For
Absent
Absent
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For

RECOMMENDATION 2:
23/21/22
TO IDENTIFY AND PRIORITISE DEVOLUTION ASSETS
AND LAND PROGRAMME
Waterside and Pontoon
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Bickford
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council to be held on Thursday
7th October 2021 to:
1. Form a Saltash Waterside Partnership with Cornwall Council and
other organisations such as Cornwall Council Maritime Team and
Saltash Coastal Communities Team.
2. Form monthly meetings to progress the Partnership.
3. Further progress a management agreement with Cornwall Council
for a period of five-years.
4. Work up a set of Terms of Reference.
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Bickford
and RESOLVED to note and approve the above recommendations.

4904

RECOMMENDATION 3:
23/21/22
TO IDENTIFY AND PRIORITISE DEVOLUTION ASSETS
AND LAND PROGRAMME
Victoria Gardens
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Bickford
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council on Thursday 7th
October 2021 to further progress a five-year lease agreement with
Cornwall Council’s Community Link Officer for Maurice Huggins Room
and Victoria Gardens.
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Dent and
RESOLVED to note and approve the above recommendation.
The Chairman announced the next item of business to be agenda item
25 – Saltash Leisure Centre.

211/21/22

SALTASH LEISURE CENTRE.
The Chairman addressed members of the public, to explain the
difference between Cornwall Council and Saltash Town Council and to
clarify that the closure of Saltash Leisure Centre is not a Saltash Town
Council proposal.
The Chairman advised Members of public questions which had been
received and invited those who submitted their questions prior to the
meeting to come forward to further discuss their concerns.
Questions/statements raised as follows:
1. Can Cornwall Council provide income and expenditure of the
Leisure Centre prior to the pandemic and current?
2. With one of the Government’s targets to have all children able to
swim 25 meters, unaided, by the time they leave primary school, and
the recently announced incentive for any child unable to achieve the
25-metre unaided swim by the time they leave year 6, they and their
family will be offered free swimming lessons. What would the
benefits of closing the leisure centre?
3. Have Cornwall Council considered the increased burden of cost for
schools and the increased time away from the classroom to achieve
swimming as part of the curriculum?

4905

4. Childhood obesity is another area of concern, especially in areas of
deprivation, of which Cornwall is one. What message are we
sending our children if we close a centre designed to promote health
and fitness?
5. Increased traffic is at odds with Cornwall Council’s own commitment
to reducing climate change through, for example, achieving carbon
neutrality. This extends further than just the schools using the pool:
there are 16,000 residents in Saltash (compared to just 9,000 in
Liskeard) Let’s say, for the sake of it, 50% of these (8,000) have to
drive a 26-mile round trip for a swim. Would this not be an
unnecessary increase in pollution?
6. Why is the Government not supporting the health and wellbeing of
the Cornish people, especially due to the pandemic and the financial
impact it has had on the leisure centre?
7. Can clarification be given as to why Cornwall Council have stated
that there is no additional funding available when other leisure
centres in other parts of the country, such as the Northwest, are
evidently being awarded funding from the Government?
8. Cornwall Council claim to promote public health and wellbeing
through physical activity with a dedicated website called Healthy
Cornwall which makes reference to swimming being recommended
for wellbeing, both mentally and physically. How then can Cornwall
Council justify the proposal to close the leisure centre?
9. In 2019 Cornwall Council declared a Climate Emergency but now
seem to be suggesting that resident travel up to 30 miles or 30
minutes to reach leisure activities. How can this be justified and to
what effect on the carbon footprint?
10.Many People are saying that the leisure centre consultation is
skewed in the wording of questions, to allow for interpretation that
residents and users can and would wish to travel further to
alternative facilities.
11.Many have expressed a concern that closing the leisure centre is the
first steps towards selling off the land for private development,
helping towards plugging the £18 million black hole in Cornwall
Council finances.
12.Insufficient information given to establish the actual financial loss
suffered during the pandemic and no financial information
forthcoming to enable proposals to be put together for the potential
bid to continue.

4906

13.No suitable explanation from Cornwall Council as to why they are
prepared to all GLL to walk away from a contract that is valid until
2042.
14.As it was Cornwall Council that awarded the failing contract, do they
not feel moral, if not legal responsibility to take action that will enable
the leisure centre to continue and to improve.
15.Why are the financial calculations of Cornwall Council and GLL
based on usage and membership during the pandemic, whilst giving
no consideration to how membership and viability may improve in
the future?
Members listened and further discussed in length their wishes for the
leisure centre to remain open.
Councillor Lennox-Boyd read a
message received from Sheryl Murray MP in which it was stated that
she is keen to see Saltash leisure centre remain open for the benefit of
all constituents.
Members agreed with all the points that had been raised
felt broadly repeat the Town Council’s opinion and
everyone to have their say by completing the online
questionnaire by 31st October 2021 and to submit their
leisureconsultation@cornwall.gov.uk

which it was
encouraged
consultation
concerns to

The Acting Town Clerk provided Members an update from Cornwall
Council Officer Julie Zessimedes, following the virtual meeting to be
held on 13th October 2021 Cornwall Council will arrange creative
discussion/option meetings with a number of stakeholders that will
include reps from the Town Council. At that stage Cornwall Council can
then share with the group specific information around finance,
performance and building survey reports, with the groups. This
information will be confidential information as some of it will be
commercially sensitive. After that meeting Cornwall Council will start
looking at viable options to support draft business plans.

4907

Councillor P Samuels requested a recorded vote be taken.
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Gillies and following a recorded vote RESOLVED to approve a
statement be issued to Cornwall Council and the press to include all
public questions/statements raised this evening and to circulate the
draft statement to Members for their input prior to publication.

Bickford
Bullock
G Challen
L Challen
Dent
Gillies
Griffiths
Lennox-Boyd
Martin
Miller
Peggs
B Samuels
P Samuels
Taylor
Yates

For
For
Absent
Absent
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For

It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Miller and
RESOLVED to hold an additional Meet Your Councillor at Warfelton
Field on Saturday 16th October 2021 to engage with members of the
public relating to the closure of Saltash Leisure Centre.
The Chairman announced the next agenda item of business to be
agenda item 7.

212/21/22

MONTHLY CRIME FIGURES.
It was RESOLVED to note.

213/21/22

REPORT BY COMMUNITY ENTERPRISES PL12.
It was RESOLVED to note.

214/21/22

CNP REPORT FOR NOTING OR MATTERS ARISING.
It was RESOLVED to note.

4908

215/21/22

CNP ACTION POINTS FOR REPORTS.
It was RESOLVED to note.

216/21/22

TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON BEHALF OF SAFER SALTASH.
Councillor Lennox-Boyd informed Members that she had enquired with
the Chairman of Safer Saltash for a report but had not received a
response prior to this evening’s meeting. Councillor Lennox-Boyd
added that since the recent election as a Saltash Town Councillor she
was happy to re-establish her role as STC’s liaison for future Safer
Saltash reports.

217/21/22

TO RECEIVE
COMMERCE.

A REPORT

FROM

SALTASH

CHAMBER

OF

It was RESOLVED to note.

218/21/22

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM THE CLIMATE CHANGE AND
ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING PARTY.
It was RESOLVED to note.

219/21/22

TO RECEIVE A REPORT FROM CORNWALL COUNCILLORS.
It was RESOLVED to note.

220/21/22

TO RECEIVE A REPORT ON FOUNTAIN HEAD HOUSE SCHOOL MARGARET BUTFIELD CAMPUS MANAGER.
Members welcomed Margaret Butfield Campus Manager of The
Fountain Head House School.
Margaret briefed Members on recent events at the school within the last
3-4 weeks and informed Members of a recent licence application
submitted which would enable the school to accommodate up to 50
learners with 36 learners anticipated to be enrolled by the end of
November.
Margaret added that the school is looking likely to grow considerably
over time and extended an invitation to any Councillor who wished to
visit as they would be most welcome.
It was RESOLVED to note.

4909

221/21/22

TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE
RECEIVED.
None.

222/21/22

QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL:
The Chairman informed Members of a question received in relation to
agenda item 22 – To receive and consider a report from Sustrans in
relation to constructing a safe walk/cycle way between Hatt and Carkeel
and to include a reference to the project in the Saltash Neighbourhood
Development Plan.
The Chairman informed Members that the question would be received
under agenda item 22.

223/21/22

TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE FULL TOWN
COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER 2021
AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD.
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see
a copy at the Guildhall.
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Dent
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Full Town Council Meeting
held on Thursday 2nd September 2021 were confirmed as a true and
correct record.

4910

224/21/22

FINANCE:
a. To advise the following receipts in:
i. August 2021
It was RESOLVED to note.
b. To advise the following payments in:
ii. August 2021
It was RESOLVED to note.
c. Urgent and essential works actioned by the Acting Town Clerk under
Financial Regulations.
None.
d. To note that bank reconciliations up to 31st August 2021 were
reviewed as correct by the Chairman of Policy & Finance Committee
and the Acting Town Clerk.
It was RESOLVED to note.
e. To note that an audit on recent supplier payments was conducted by
the Chairman of Policy & Finance in line with the Councils Financial
Regulations. It was noted that there are no discrepancies to report.
It was RESOLVED to note.

225/21/22

TO RECEIVE THE CONCLUDED ANNUAL GOVERNANCE AND
ACCOUNTABILITY RETURN FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH
2021.
The Acting Town Clerk informed Members of the AGAR inaccuracy
relating to the credit card total amount of £651.48 which was input into
the bank reconciliation total instead of the liability section with the
amendment to be applied in following years.
It was RESOLVED to receive and note the Annual Governance and
Accountability Return for the year ended 31st March 2021.

4911

226/21/22

CORRESPONDENCE:
a. To consider a request for the Mayor to write a letter of support to
assist with funding applications - Livewire.
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Taylor and RESOLVED to approve the Mayor sending a letter of
support to Livewire on behalf of the Town Council.
b. To receive a letter of thanks - Drawn to the Valley.
It was RESOLVED to note and to respond thanking Drawn to the
Valley for their comments.
c. To receive and consider supporting the Climate & Ecological
Emergency Bill - CEE Bill Alliance.
It was proposed by Councillor Griffiths, seconded by Councillor
Martin, that the Town Council support the Climate and Ecological
Emergency Bill as requested from the CEE Bill Alliance.
The proposal did not carry.
d. To receive and consider responding to the Housing Strategy Survey
for Cornwall - Cornwall Council.
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Taylor and RESOLVED to note and to give delegated authority to
Councillor Yates in liaison with the Office to respond on behalf of the
Town Council with any Member wishing to provide feedback to be
included in the response to do so by Sunday 31st October 2021.
e. To receive the National Highways consultation on future road
investment - Cornwall Council.
It was RESOLVED to note.
f. To receive a statement in relation to 20's Plenty - Cornwall Council.
It was RESOLVED to note.

4912

227/21/22

TO RECEIVE AND CONSIDER A REPORT FROM SUSTRANS IN
RELATION TO CONSTRUCTING A SAFE WALK/CYCLE WAY
BETWEEN HATT AND CARKEEL AND TO INCLUDE A REFERENCE
TO THE PROJECT IN THE SALTASH NEIGHBOURHOOD
DEVELOPMENT PLAN.
Members received the following public question:
1. Will Saltash Council support in principle the creation of a safe walk /
cycleway between Carkeel and Hatt?
2. If the answer to the above is positive, would the Council consider
making reference to such a facility in their NDP?
Councillor Yates confirmed that due to the Neighbourhood
Development Plan having already been submitted to Cornwall Council
for review it is not possible to make an amendment at this time to make
reference to such a facility.
Councillor B Samuels informed Members that areas of the Sustrans
proposed cycle and walk way were incorrect in relation to the Treledan
development site.
It was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Yates, that the item be deferred to allow time for further information to
be collected and collated from both the Treledan principle developers
and Sustrans.
The proposal did not carry.
It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Miller and
RESOLVED to support in principle the creation of a safe walk /
cycleway between Carkeel and Hatt and further to include Saltash.

228/21/22

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF THE FOLLOWING
COMMITTEES AND CONSIDER ANY RECOMMENDATIONS:
a. Policy and Finance held on 7th September 2021.
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Yates
and RESOLVED to defer the Policy and Finance Committee minutes
and recommendations to Full Town Council to be held on Thursday
4th November 2021.

4913

b. Services held on 15th September 2021.
RECOMMENDATION 1:
37/21/22 TO FURTHER CONSIDER THE FINANCIAL IMPACT
AND ALTERNATIVE FUNDING SOURCES AVAILABLE FOR CCTV
IN SALTASH
It was proposed by Councillor Gillies, seconded by Councillor
Bickford and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council:
1. An amendment to the proposal to include an additional camera
to be situated within Alexandra Car Park
2. To approve submission of an application to the S106 Panel for
the shortfall of money relating to any cameras within the Town
Centre.
3. Further grant applications to alternative funding sources be
made to assist with the shortfall.
4. Subsequent to any applications and monies awarded any further
shortfall to be taken from the General Reserves to proceed with
the proposal as soon as possible.
It was proposed by Councillor Bickford, seconded by Councillor
Peggs and RESOLVED to approve the above recommendations
numbered 1 to 3 ONLY and to await outcomes of any grant funding
being sought prior to approving number 4.

c. Planning and Licensing held on 21st September 2021.
It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations.

d. Personnel held on Tuesday 28th September 2021.
RECOMMENDATION 1:
76/21/22 TO RECEIVE, CONSIDER AND RECOMMEND
AMENDMENTS TO THE COMMITTEES TERMS OF REFERENCE
TO THE NEXT POLICY AND FINANCE MEETING
It was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Taylor
and resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Council the amendments to
the Personnel Committee Terms of Reference.
It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor B
Samuels and RESOLVED to approve the above recommendation.

4914

RECOMMENDATION 2:
80/21/22 BUDGET STATEMENTS:
It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor B
Samuels and resolved to RECOMMEND to the next Full Council
Meeting:
3. A salary uplift to the post Service Delivery Manager from scale
18-23 to 24-28, commencing on point 25 from 1st October 2021 to
reflect the duties and responsibilities of the post.
It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor B
Samuels and RESOLVED to note and approve the above
recommendation.
e. Extraordinary Planning and Licensing held on 5th October 2021.
It was RESOLVED to note. There were no recommendations.

4915

229/21/22

TO REVIEW AND CONSIDER THE NECESSITY TO CONTINUE
WITH THE TOWN COUNCIL CHRISTMAS LIGHTS AND TOWN
EVENTS SUB COMMITTEE.
Councillor Taylor requested a recorded vote be taken.
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor Dent
and following a recorded vote RESOLVED:
1. To discontinue the Town Council Christmas Lights and Town Events
Sub Committee with immediate effect.
2. Future Christmas Lights to be received and considered by the
Services Committee.
3. Future Town Events to be received and considered by Full Town
Council and a Working Party formed as and when required.

Bickford
Bullock
G Challen
L Challen
Dent
Gillies
Griffiths
Lennox-Boyd
Martin
Miller
Peggs
B Samuels
P Samuels
Taylor
Yates

For
For
Absent
Absent
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
For
Against
Abstain

The Acting Town Clerk informed Members that the meeting is about to
exceed 2 ½ hours breaching Standing Orders.
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Taylor and RESOLVED to suspend Standing Order Section Two, item
2x and to continue with the remaining items of business to be discussed
on the agenda.

4916

230/21/22

TO APPOINT A MEMBER TO THE JOINT BURIAL BOARD
COMMITTEE.
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Lennox-Boyd and RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Lennox-Boyd to
the Joint Burial Board Committee. Next meeting to be held on 12th
October 2021.

231/21/22

MEET YOUR COUNCILLORS:
a. Arrangements for future meetings.
The next scheduled meeting date Saturday 9th October 2021, 10am to
12 noon, outside Bloom Hearing, Fore Street with Councillors Gillies,
Griffiths, Taylor and Yates to attend.
An additional Meet Your Councillors to be held on Saturday 16 th
October 2021, 10am to 12 noon, at Warfelton Field with Councillors
Bullock, Lennox-Boyd, Martin and Peggs to attend to engage with
members of the public relating to the closure of Saltash Leisure Centre.

232/21/22

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies
(Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be
transacted.

233/21/22

TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF
THE AGENDA.
None.

234/21/22

PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.

235/21/22

TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN.
None.

4917

ITEMS

AT

THE

236/21/22

TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE
OF THE MEETING.
It was proposed by Councillor P Samuels, seconded by Councillor
Taylor and RESOLVED to issue the following Press and Social Media
releases:
1. Saltash Town Council opposition to the closure of Saltash Leisure
Centre.
2. Meet Your Councillor to be held on Saturday 9 th October and 16th
October 2021.
3. Town Council to issue letters of support for funding applications for
local organisations.

237/21/22

DATE OF NEXT MEETING:
7:00 P.M.

THURSDAY 4TH NOVEMBER 2021 AT

Thursday 4th November 2021 at 7.00pm.

238/21/22

COMMON SEAL:
It was RESOLVED that the Common Seal of the Council be affixed to
all Deeds and Documents necessary to give effect to the foregoing Acts
and Proceedings.
Rising at: 9.41 pm

Signed:
Chairman
Dated:

4918

